similarly titled measures of other companies due to potential differences between companies in the method of calculation. As a result
the use of these non-GAAP measures has limitations and should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, other
measures such as Net income, Net income attributable to stockholders or operating cash flow. Due to these limitations, these non-
GAAP measures are used as supplements to U.S. GAAP measures.

Management believes income before income taxes provides meaningful supplemental information regarding GM Financial’s
operating results. GM Financial uses a separate measure from our automotive operations because management believes interest
income and interest expense are part of operating results when assessing and measuring the operational and financial performance of
the segment.

2 5

GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

The following tables summarize the reconciliation of our automotive segments EBIT-adjusted and GM Financial’s income before
income taxes to Net income attributable to stockholders and provides supplemental detail of the adjustments, which are presented net
of noncontrolling interests (dollars in millions):

Years Ended December 31,

2013 2012 2011

Automotive
EBIT-adjusted

GMNA ..... $ 7,461 97.1% $ 6,470 90.9% $ 6,779 88.2%
GME ..... (844) (11.0)% (1,939) (27.2)% (1,041) (13.6)%
GMIO ..... 1,230 16.0% 2,528 35.5% 2,232 29.1%
GMSA ..... 327 4.3% 457 6.4% 158 2.1%
Corporate and eliminations ..... (494) (6.4)% (400) (5.6)% (446) (5.8)%

Total automotive EBIT-adjusted ..... 7,680 100.0% 7,116 100.0% 7,682 100.0%

Adjustments ..... (790) (36,106) 861
Corporate interest income ..... 249 343 455
Automotive interest expense ..... 338 489 540
Loss on extinguishment of debt ..... 212 250 —

Automotive Financing
GM Financial income before income taxes ..... 898 744 622
Adjustments ..... (15) — —

Consolidated
Eliminations ..... 1 (1) —
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 2,127 (34,831) (110)

Net income attributable to stockholders ..... $ 5,346 $ 6,188 $ 9,190

Our automotive operations interest and income taxes are recorded centrally in Corporate; therefore, there are no reconciling items
for our automotive operating segments between EBIT-adjusted and Net income attributable to stockholders.

Year Ended December 31, 2013

GMNA GME GMIO GMSA Corporate Total

Impairment charges of property and intangible assets ..... $ — $ — $ (774) $ — $ — $ (774)
Costs related to our plans to cease mainstream distribution of Chevrolet

brand in Europe ..... — — (621) — — (621)
Reversal of GM Korea wage litigation accrual ..... — — 577 — — 577
Gain on sale of equity investment in Ally Financial ..... — — — — 483 483
Goodwill impairment charges ..... — — (442) — — (442)
Venezuela currency devaluation ..... — — — (162) — (162)
Gain on sale of equity investment in PSA ..... — 152 — — — 152
Noncontrolling interests related to redemption of the GM Korea

mandatorily redeemable preferred shares ..... — — 67 — — 67
Pension settlement charges ..... (56) — — — — (56)
Charges related to PSA product development agreement ..... (49) — — — — (49)
Income related to insurance recoveries ..... 5 1 24 5 — 35

Total adjustments to automotive EBIT ..... $ (100) $ 153 $ (1,169) $ (157) $ 483 $ (790)

2 6 2 0 1 3 A N N U A L R E P O R T

GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Year Ended December 31, 2012

GMNA GME GMIO GMSA Corporate Total

Goodwill impairment charges ..... $ (26,399) $ (590) $ (132) $ — $ — $ (27,121)
Impairment charges of property ..... — (3,714) — — — (3,714)
Pension settlement charges ..... (2,662) — — — — (2,662)
Impairment charges of intangible assets ..... — (1,755) — — — (1,755)
Premium paid to purchase our common stock from the UST ..... — — — — (402) (402)
GM Korea wage litigation accrual ..... — — (336) — — (336)
Impairment charge related to investment in PSA ..... — (220) — — — (220)
Income related to insurance recoveries ..... 9 7 112 27 — 155
Charge to record GMS assets and liabilities to estimated fair value . . . — (119) — — — (119)
Noncontrolling interests related to redemption of the GM Korea

mandatorily redeemable preferred shares ..... — — 68 — — 68

Total adjustments to automotive EBIT ..... $ (29,052) $ (6,391) $ (288) $ 27 $ (402) $ (36,106)

Year Ended December 31, 2011

GMNA GME GMIO GMSA Corporate Total

Gain on sale of our New Delphi Class A Membership Interests ..... $ 1,645 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,645
Goodwill impairment charges ..... — (1,016) (258) — — (1,274)
Gain related to HCT settlement ..... 749 — — — — 749
Impairment related to Ally Financial common stock ..... — — — — (555) (555)
Gain on sale of Ally Financial preferred stock ..... — — — — 339 339
Charges related to GM India ..... — — (106) — — (106)
Gain on extinguishment of debt ..... — — — 63 — 63

Total adjustments to automotive EBIT ..... $ 2,394 $ (1,016) $ (364) $ 63 $ (216) $ 861

GM North America

Years Ended December 31,
Year Ended

2013 vs. 2012 Change Variance Due To

2013 2012
Favorable/

(Unfavorable) % Volume Mix Price Other Total

(Dollars in millions) (Dollars in billions)
Total net sales and revenue . . . . . $ 95,099 $ 89,910 $ 5,189 5.8% $ 1.7 $ 1.3 $ 1.9 $ 0.3 $ 5.2
EBIT-adjusted ..... $ 7,461 $ 6,470 $ 991 15.3% $ 0.5 $ — $ 1.9 $ (1.4) $ 1.0

(Vehicles in thousands)
Wholesale vehicle sales ..... 3,276 3,207 69 2.2%

Years Ended December 31,
Year Ended

2012 vs. 2011 Change Variance Due To

2012 2011
Favorable/

(Unfavorable) % Volume Mix Price Other Total

(Dollars in millions) (Dollars in billions)
Total net sales and revenue . . . . . $ 89,910 $ 85,991 $ 3,919 4.6% $ 3.8 $ 0.7 $ 0.5 $ (1.1) $ 3.9
EBIT-adjusted ..... $ 6,470 $ 6,779 $ (309) (4.6)% $ 1.1 $ (0.6) $ 0.5 $ (1.3) $ (0.3)